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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

In the Matter of:



)







)

Mrs. Perrin Engineer,
and


)

All Star Service, Inc.



)
    COMPLAINT NO. R2-2002-0020 





)
                  FOR

For the property at:



) 
      ADMINISTRATIVE

1791 Pine Street  



)
       CIVIL LIABILITY

Concord, CA 94520



)
       

Contra Costa County


            )


YOU ARE HEREBY GIVEN NOTICE THAT:

1.
You are alleged to have violated provisions of the law of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (“Board”), for which the Board may impose civil liability under Section 13268(b)(1) of the California Water Code.

2.
Unless waived, a hearing on this matter will be held before the Board on March 20, 2002, in the first floor auditorium of the Elihu M. Harris State Building located at 1515 Clay Street in Oakland, California. You or your representatives will have an opportunity to be heard and to contest the allegations in this Complaint and the imposition of civil liability by the Board.  An agenda showing the time set for the hearing will be mailed to you not less than 10 days before the hearing date.  You must submit any written comments, including written copies of any reports, testimony, or other evidentiary material concerning this Complaint to the Board by March 1, 2002. Any written evidence submitted after this date may not be considered by the Board.

3.
At the hearing, the Board will consider whether to affirm, reject, or modify the proposed administrative civil liability, or whether to refer the matter to the Attorney General for recovery of judicial civil liability.

ALLEGATIONS

4.
You have violated the California Water Code Section 13267 by failing to submit a work plan for additional site investigation by the date required.

5.
The following facts are the basis for the alleged violations in this matter:

      a.   Background:

· All Star Service, Inc. (formerly All Star Gasoline, Inc.) owns and operates a gasoline dispensing station at the subject site.  Mr. Kelly Engineer is the operator of the facility, the sole corporate officer of All Star Service, Inc., and was sole corporate officer of All Star Gasoline, Inc. On February 7, 2002, Board staff confirmed through information provided by the Secretary of State that the company name of the entity remains All Star Service, Inc. The property is owned by Mrs. Perrin Engineer, the mother of Mr. Kelly Engineer. Mrs. Perrin Engineer is a discharger, based on her ownership of the property.  Mrs. Perrin Engineer and All Star Service, Inc., are collectively named as the Dischargers.

· In May 1998 three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site by All Star Gasoline, Inc.. Soil and groundwater samples collected during the removal contained elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and MTBE.  Soil samples contained 810 parts per million (ppm) petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), 7.9 ppm benzene and 190 ppm MTBE. Groundwater samples collected in the tank pit contained 3,200 parts per billion (ppb) of MTBE. 

· In February 1999 the Contra Costa Health Services Department requested a work plan to investigate an unauthorized release by April 30, 1999. No work plan was prepared for the County.

· On February 22, 2000, the Board, pursuant to Water Code Section 13267, sent a letter to Mr. Kelly Engineer, site operator, and required submittal by March 31, 2000 of: (i) a work plan to define the horizontal and vertical extent of soil and groundwater pollution; and, (ii) a completed Site Information Summary Form. The work plan was finally submitted on March 19, 2001, and the results of the initial site investigation, but without the Site Information Summary Form, were presented in a report dated June 8, 2001. The results of the initial site investigation showed that significantly high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and MtBE were present in collected soil and groundwater samples.

· On March 21, 2001 the Board adopted Order No. 01-034, which set Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) for Mr. Kelly Engineer and All Star Gasoline, Inc., in the amount of $36,800 for late submittal of a technical report. The Board’s action was petitioned to the State Board by Mr. Engineer. On January 23, 2002, the State Board issued Order WQ 2002-0001 remanding the matter to the Board to revise the ACL to properly name the dischargers. A separate ACL Complaint has been prepared for this purpose.

· On June 27, 2001, the Board, in a separate request issued pursuant to Water Code Section 13267, required the Dischargers to submit by August 27, 2001: (i) a Work Plan to perform additional soil and groundwater pollution characterization and to install three monitoring wells and (ii) a completed Site Summary Form. 

· On September 25, 2001, the Executive Officer issued a Notice of Violation to the Dischargers for the failure to submit the required work plan for additional site investigation. The work plan was submitted on November 29, 2001 and approved by Board staff shortly afterward. 

    b.    Violation Description:  Until November 29, 2001, the Dischargers failed to submit the technical reports described above and as required by the Board’s letter of June 27, 2001.  Failure to comply with the requirements of a letter issued pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 is enforceable under Water Code Section 13268. This late response has resulted in a violation for 93 days (the period from August 27, 2001 to November 28, 2001).

c.
Water Quality and Public Health Effects: The delays incurred by not submitting a                      work plan and implementing the additional investigation, have likely resulted in further migration of pollutants.  Groundwater in the area is considered a source of drinking water. Further migration of pollutants is considered an on-going discharge. Groundwater samples collected in May 2001 contained 250,000 ppb of MtBE that is 19,000 times the MCL for drinking water.

d.
Culpability:  The Dischargers were made aware of the Board requirements but chose not to comply with them. On September 25, 2001, the Board sent the Dischargers a Notice of Violation letter for the failure to submit a technical report. Each letter was sent as certified mail and one return receipt, signed by Mr. Kelly Engineer on September 26, 2001, was obtained. As noted earlier, Mr. Kelly Engineer is the operator and sole corporate representative of All Star Service, Inc.  Despite at least one party acknowledging receipt of the letter, the required work plan was not submitted until November 29, 2001. During the time period between August 27, 2001 and the date the work plan was received, Board staff tried to contact Mr. Kelly Engineer, the All Star Service, Inc., representative, on September 7, 2001, and September 14, 2001, via telephone, leaving messages with the employees at the gasoline station. In addition, Board staff contacted Mr. Paul Rosenstein, the attorney of Mr. Kelly Engineer and All Star Service, Inc., on September 10, 2001, September 14, 2001, and November 15, 2001 and told him that his clients were required to submit a work plan and that they had failed to submit it by the deadline of August 27, 2001. 

e. Prior History of Violations: Mr. Kelly Engineer and All Star Gasoline, Inc. (which has changed its name to All Star Service, Inc.) violated a previous Section 13267 request issued by the Executive Officer by submitting an initial investigation work plan 353 days after the due date. This violation is the subject of a separate ACL action. Based upon the previous history of recalcitrance at this site in complying with Board’s formal requests and the lack of response to Board staff’s attempts to communicate with the Dischargers, it is appropriate to set the liability rate at $150 per day.

f.
Economic Savings:  The Dischargers, by delaying and not complying with                     the requirements of the Board’s 13267 letter issued on June 27, 2001 have realized an economic benefit by not expending funds to address the release. Typically, costs expended for investigation for cases such as this (per telephone conversation with the SWRCB Cleanup Fund Unit staff on December 13, 2001) range from $10,000 to $50,000. Interest earned over the 93-day violation period, assuming an investment return of only 5%, gives an economic saving ranging from $500 to $2,500.

g.
Voluntary Cleanup Efforts:  Once a petroleum hydrocarbons release was confirmed, a voluntary cleanup effort could have been undertaken.  No action regarding cleanup or additional site characterization has been taken.

h.
Ability to Pay:  Mr. Kelly Engineer, the corporate officer of All Star Service, Inc., indicated in the Board’s ACL hearing of March 2001, an inability to pay a significant ACL amount.  However, no information has been provided to substantiate the claim. Moreover, it is unclear whether the statement pertained to the company’s finances. In addition, there is no indication that Mrs. Perrin Engineer, the owner of the property upon which the facility operates, is unable to pay the proposed ACL.

i.
Other Matters as Justice May Require:  The Board incurred approximately $2,400 in staff costs in order to prepare this Complaint and supporting information.  This amount is computed based on an hourly rate of $100 per hour for 24 hours.

PROPOSED CIVIL LIABILITY

6.
Pursuant to Water Code Section 13268, the maximum rate that could be imposed by the Board is $1,000 per violation day. If this matter is referred to the Attorney General, a maximum liability of $5,000 per day may be imposed.

7.  The Executive Officer of the Board proposes that administrative civil liability, in accordance with Section 13268(b)(1) of the Water Code, be imposed by the Board in the amount of  $16,350.  This amount includes $2,400 for staff costs to prepare the Complaint and supporting information.

WAIVER OF HEARING

8.
You may waive the right to a hearing.  If you wish to waive the hearing, an authorized person must check and sign the waiver and return it to the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA  94612.  Payment of the civil liability is due 30 days after the Board accepts the waiver or adopts an order assessing civil liability.

9.
If you have any questions, please contact the Executive Officer at  (510) 622-2300 or Board Counsel at (510) 622-2490.


_____________



___________________________


       Date



Loretta K. Barsamian

Executive Officer

WAIVER

[  ]
By checking this box I agree to waive my right to a hearing before the Board with regard to the violations alleged in the above Complaint and to remit payment for the civil liability imposed.  I understand that I am giving up my right to argue against the allegations made by the Executive Officer in this Complaint, and against the imposition of, or the amount of, the civil liability proposed.  I further agree to remit payment for the civil liability imposed within 30 days after the waiver is signed.

_____________



___________________________


       Date



Discharger

